

Eduvest – Journal of Universal Studies Volume 4 Number 3, March, 2024 p- ISSN 2775-3735- e-ISSN 2775-3727

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS OF NIRLABA OR-GANIZATION (CASE STUDY ON THE NATIONAL ZAKAT AMIL AGENCY OF LUMAJANG REGENCY 2018 - 2022)

Mi'rotin Ivanasari¹, Endro Sugiartono^{2*}, Dessy Putri Andini³, Berlina Yudha Pratiwi⁴

^{1,2,3,4} Politeknik Negeri Jember, Indonesia

Email: ivanasari14@gmail.com, endro0870@gmail.com*, dessy_putri@polije.ac.id, berlina_y@polije.ac.id

ABSTRACT

This study aims to analyze the financial performance of the National Amil Zakat Agency of Lumajang Regency in 2018 to 2022. In analyzing financial performance in this study using activity ratios, efficiency ratios, amil fund ratios, liquidity ratios, and growth ratios in accordance with guidelines issued by the National Amil Zakat Agency's strategic study center. This research uses a qualitative descriptive approach. The types and sources of data used are secondary data in the form of financial reports of BAZNAS Lumajang Regency in 2018 - 2022 with data collection methods, namely documentation. The results showed that the average activity ratio of BAZNAS Lumajang Regency was effective, and showed good results in terms of collecting and distributing Zakat, Infaq, Sadaqah (ZIS) funds. Based on the average efficiency ratio, it shows efficient results even though the ratio of operational costs to total amil rights is still inefficient. Based on the ratio of amil funds good results were obtained. Based on the average results of the liquidity ratio is not good because it indicates the obligation to distribute ZIS funds that have not been realized. Based on the ratio of collection growth the results obtained also show not good.

KEYWORDSFinancial Performance, Ratio, National Amil Zakat AgencyImage: Image: Image:

INTRODUCTION

Public sector organizations are defined as organizations whose funds are obtained from public funds to carry out their operational activities (Nourosa, 2018). According to Jaminta Sinaga (2017), the aim of public sector organizations is to provide services to the wider community, such as in the fields of religion, education, health and security. The types of public sector organizations are not only

	Ivanasari, M. et al (2024). Financial Performance Analysis of NIRLABA
	Organiza-tion (Case Study on the National Zakat Amil Agency of Luma-
How to cite:	jang Regency 2018 - 2022). <i>Journal Eduvest</i> . 4(3), 784-800
E-ISSN:	2775-3727
Published by:	https://greenpublisher.id/
•	

government organizations but also include religious organizations, political parties, foundations, non-governmental organizations and health (Bastian, 2010).

According to Khairuzzaman in Maulid et al., (2022), in analyzing financial performance, the analytical tool commonly used is analysis using ratios, namely a comparison of related company financial data so that you can get an idea of a company's performance (Maulid et al., 2022). So it can be concluded that financial performance is an analytical technique that can be used to see the performance of an organization from a financial perspective using ratios whose results are expected to be used as evaluation material for improvement (Saumillaili & Handayani, 2021). Public sector organizations need to measure their financial performance because the funds used in these organizations come from the public so there needs to be good performance from a financial perspective in order to create trust from the public.

The Zakat Management Organization (OPZ) is aimed at increasing effectiveness and efficiency in zakat management services. Zakat, Infaq and Alms (ZIS) is an obligation for Muslims to hand over a little of their wealth to those who are entitled to receive it (Ermawijaya, 2018). The role of BAZNAS is to bridge the distribution of zakat, infaq and alms funds between communities. BAZNAS, in carrying out its function as manager of zakat, infaq and alms funds as well as poverty alleviation, is expected to be able to implement accountability and transparency regarding the funds it manages (BPS Indonesia, 2022).

BAZNAS was formed by the government in order to manage zakat, infaq and alms funds which will be responsible to the President through the Minister of Religion. The Ministry of Religion in this case acts as a facilitator, coordinator, motivator and regulator in the management of zakat. Management of zakat, infaq and alms funds must at least be able to apply the principles of accountability and transparency. The principles of accountability and transparency can be reflected in the periodic publication of financial reports as regulated in the Regulation of the National Zakat Amil Agency of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5 of 2018 concerning Zakat Financial Management. The prepared financial reports can be analyzed for their performance using a ratio analysis technique.

BAZNAS Lumajang Regency is the National Zakat Amil Agency which manages zakat, infaq and alms funds at the district level. BAZNAS Lumajang Regency was established in 2000 based on the Lumajang Regent's Decree (SK) No. 188.45/28/434.12/2000 after the publication of Law No. 38 of 1999 concerning zakat management which was subsequently revised by Law No. 23 of 2011. BAZNAS Lumajang Regency in its reporting has in accordance with PSAK 109 where BA-ZNAS management makes financial reports in the form of financial position reports, fund change reports, and reports on changes in assets under management, cash flow reports, and notes to financial reports. BAZNAS Lumajang Regency is still oriented towards consumptive management, 15.40% education, 46.33% eight ashanf, 9.81% religion, 5.95% health, and 15.53% collaboration with the Zakat Collection Unit (UPZ) of the total contribution zakat, infaq and alms funds (A Syifa, 2016). The collection of zakat, infaq and alms funds carried out by BAZNAS Lumajang Regency continues to increase every year, and is even categorized as one of the highest in East Java (Komar, 2015). The program carried out by BAZNAS Lumajang Regency is quite developed and the collection of funds can meet the target, from 2014 to 2016 zakat, infaq and alms funds have been collected reaching 4.5 billion (Wibisono, 2019). However, even though the funds collected continue to increase every year, these funds are still relatively small compared to the potential earnings.

BAZNAS Lumajang Regency was formed by a minister or official appointed at the suggestion of the regent/mayor to manage zakat, infaq and alms funds so that it is a public sector organization which is classified as a non-profit organization. Research related to financial performance analysis using BAZNAS Lumajang Regency as an object previously did not exist, seeing that the funds collected by BA-ZNAS Lumajang Regency are increasing every year so researchers are interested in using it as the object of their research. 2018 – 2022 is a period that covers before the Covid-19 pandemic, during the Covid-19 pandemic, and after the Covid-19 pandemic because financial performance can be measured by comparing financial reports from one period with the period before and after, so that it is known whether there is an increase or decrease. Apart from that, the ratios used in zakat management organizations have their own characteristics, this is due to differences in characteristics between zakat management organizations and other organizations.

Based on this, researchers are interested in conducting research at BAZNAS Lumajang Regency with the title "ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE OF NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS (Case Study of the Lumajang Regency National Amil Zakat Agency 2018 - 2022)". Objective Based on the problem formulation above, the aim of this research is to analyze the financial performance of BAZNAS Lumajang Regency in 2018 - 2022 based on activity ratios, to analyze the financial performance of BAZNAS Lumajang Regency in 2018 - 2022 based on the amil fund ratio, to analyze the financial performance of BAZNAS Lumajang Regency in 2018 - 2022 based on the amil fund ratio, to analyze the financial performance of BAZNAS Lumajang Regency in 2018 - 2022 based on liquidity ratios, to analyze the financial performance of BAZNAS Lumajang Regency in 2018 - 2022 based on liquidity ratios, to analyze the financial performance of BAZNAS Lumajang Regency in 2018 - 2022 based on liquidity ratios, to analyze the financial performance of BAZNAS Lumajang Regency in 2018 - 2022 based on liquidity ratios, to analyze the financial performance of BAZNAS Lumajang Regency in 2018 - 2022 based on liquidity ratios, to analyze the financial performance of BAZNAS Lumajang Regency in 2018 - 2022 based on liquidity ratios, to analyze the financial performance of BAZNAS Lumajang Regency in 2018 - 2022 based on the growth ratio.

It is hoped that the results of this research will be useful and this research can increase researchers' knowledge and insight regarding financial performance in non-profit organizations, especially in zakat management organizations. It is hoped that this research can be used as evaluation material for BAZNAS Lumajang Regency to be able to improve its performance and maintain performance that has been considered good in the future. This research is expected to add references related to knowledge and understanding of financial performance analysis in nonprofit organizations, especially in zakat management organizations.

	is itescui					
No	Researcher			Researc	h Title	Research Gap
	Name a	and Y	Year			
1.	(Bahri	et	al.,	Analisis	Kinerja	The ratio used in the study
	2017)			Keuangan Lembaga		is a ratio adopted from pre-
				Zakat (Stu	di Kasus:	vious studies, namely the

Previous Research

		Badan Amil Zakat	ratio of Richie &; Ko-		
		Nasional)	lodinsky (2003), the dif-		
			ference also lies in the ob-		
			ject used		
2.	(Hasanah, 2020)	Analisis	In research conducted us-		
		Perbandingan	ing the ratio from the pre-		
		Kinerja Keuangan	vious study, namely		
		Organisasi Nirlaba :	Richie & Kolodinsky		
		Studi Kasus Pada	(2003), further differences		
		Badan Amil Zakat	exist in the place of re-		
		Berskala Nasional	search.		
3.	(Maulid et al.,	Analisis Laporan	The research used research		
	2022)	Keuangan Dalam	objects throughout BA-		
		Mengukur Kinerja	ZNAS Papua Province,		
		Keuangan Baznas	while this study used only		
		Provinsi Papua	one object, namely BA-		
		1	ZNAS Lumajang Re-		
			gency.		

RESEARCH METHOD

Research Design

This research is a type of research using a qualitative descriptive approach. Qualitative descriptive research is research that places the researcher as the key instrument in data collection techniques and analyzing qualitative data to examine objects based on the facts that occurred (Sugiyono, 2020). This research uses a qualitative approach by explaining and describing the data obtained as a result of the research. The research location is at BAZNAS Lumajang Regency which is located at Jl. Brigadier General Slamet Riyadi No. 42 A RT. 03 RW. 14, Tompokersan Village, Lumajang Regency, East Java.

Data Types and Sources

The type and source of data in this research is secondary data. Secondary data is a data source that is not directly provided to data collectors (Sugiyono, 2020). So it can be concluded that secondary data is data obtained indirectly, for example, such as report documents. In this research, secondary data is in the form of Lumajang Regency BAZNAS financial reports for 2018 - 2022.

Method of Collecting Data

The data collection method used by researchers to obtain relevant data is documentation. Documents are records of events in the past (Sugiyono, 2020). In this research, the document used is the Lumajang Regency BAZNAS financial report for 2018 - 2022 which has been audited.

Data Analysis Method

Data analysis is a process of searching for and compiling data that has been obtained from interviews, field notes, and documentation, then organizing the data into categories, describing it into several units, synthesizing, arranging into a 787 http://eduvest.greenvest.co.id pattern, choosing what is important and what will be studied, and making conclusions so that it will be understood by oneself and others (Sugiyono, 2020).

In this research, the analysis technique was carried out in several stages, namely:

- 1. Collect data, namely the Lumajang Regency BAZNAS financial report for 2018 2022.
- Calculate the financial performance of BAZNAS Lumajang Regency in 2018

 2022 by calculating using the activity ratio, efficiency ratio, amil fund ratio, liquidity ratio and growth ratio.
- 3. Analyze and compare the financial performance of BAZNAS Lumajang Regency in 2018 2022.
- 4. Draw conclusions.

The ratios used to measure the performance of BAZNAS Lumajang

This research design is descriptive qualitative research carried out at BAZNAS Lumajang Regency. This research aims to describe and analyze the financial performance of BAZNAS Luma-jang Regency in 2018-2022. The research location is on Jl. Brigadier General Slamet Riyadi No. 42 A RT. 03 RW. 14, Tompokersan Village, Lumajang Regency, East Java. In this research, secondary data is in the form of the BA-ZNAS Lumajang Regency financial report for 2018-2022. The data collection method used is documentation, with data analysis carried out through several stages, including calculating activity ratios, efficiency, amil funds, liquidity and growth.

The ratios used to measure the performance of BAZNAS Lumajang Regency include Allocation to Collection Ratio (ACR), Zakah Turn Over, Average of Days Zakah Outstanding, Infaq and Shodaqa Allocation Ratio, Average of Days Infaq Shodaqoh Outstanding, ZIS Turn Over, Average of Days ZIS Out-standing, collection cost efficiency ratio, collection ratio, operational cost ratio, amil fund ratio, amil rights ratio, liquidity ratios such as the Current Ratio and Cash to ZIS Ratio, as well as the growth ratio. Interpretation of these ratios provides an overview of the effectiveness, efficiency and liquidity of BAZNAS Lumajang Regency, as well as the growth of ZIS fund collection. This performance evaluation is the basis for formulating conclusions regarding the financial health and management of BAZNAS funds in Lumajang Regency during the research period.

RESULT AND DISCUSSION

The calculations for each ratio used in analyzing the financial performance of BAZNAS Lumajang District are provided in Appendix 1. The calculation of each ratio is the result of account items used in the financial statements to assess the financial performance of BAZNAS Lumajang District for the years 2018-2022. The financial statements of BAZNAS Lumajang District consist of the balance sheet, statement of changes in funds, statement of changes in managed assets, and cash flow statement as attached in Appendices 2-6. The table below summarizes the results of each calculation of BAZNAS Lumajang District's activity ratios for the years 2018-2022.

Activity Ratios

Activity ratios are used to measure the effectiveness of the distribution of zakat, alms, and donations by BAZNAS. The table below summarizes the results of each calculation of BAZNAS Lumajang District's activity ratios for the years 2018-2022.

Table 2 Results of Activity Ratio Calculation								
Rasio Aktivitas	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022			
Gross Alocation Ratio (%)	57,52	70,21	79,51	84,73	61,09			
Gross Allocation Ratio Non Amil (%)	54,14	68,31	78,61	82,96	56,29			
Net Allocation to Collection Ratio (%)	100,38	118,81	114,32	113,06	73,52			
Net Allocation to Collection Ratio non Amil (%)	107,09	121,59	116,32	115,05	69,49			
Zakah Allocation Ratio (%)	100,22	117,62	115,99	112,97	71,01			
Zakah Allocation Ratio non Amil (%)	100,25	120,11	118,27	114,82	66,87			
Infaq and Shodaqa Allocation Ratio (%)	102	128,09	105,68	113,79	95,85			
Infaq and Shodaqa Allocation Ratio non Amil (%)	102,44	133,58	106,40	117,14	94,83			
Zakah Turn Over	1,68	2,43	4,06	7,40	3,06			
Average of Days Zakah Outstanding	213,65	147,98	88,73	48,62	117,45			
Infaq Shodaqoh Turn Over	0,44	0,86	1,31	0,94	0,76			
Average of Days Infak Sedekah Outstanding	812,77	418,30	274,20	383,58	474,31			
ZIS Turn Over	1,34	1,99	3,09	4,20	2,19			
Average of Days ZIS Outstanding	267,70	181,26	116,33	85,67	164,46			
Source: Financial Statements of BAZNAS	Lumaja	ng Distr	rict (Pro	cessed in	n 2023)			

Table 2 Results of Activity Ratio Calculation

Based on Table 2, it can be seen that each activity ratio for the years 2018-2022 experienced fluctuating increases and decreases. The Allocation to Collection Ratio (ACR) for Gross Allocation and Gross Allocation Ratio Non Amil had the lowest values, especially in 2018, indicating ineffective balances of zakat, infaq/sedekah distribution, where the balance from the collection and distribution of zakat funds in one period and the balance from the previous period were not effectively distributed. Meanwhile, the ACR Net Allocation to Collection Ratio to Zakah Allocation Ratio non Amil had the lowest values in 2022 because the distribution of zakat funds, especially in that period, had not been effectively distributed. Turnover ratios are related to the Average of Days ratios. In 2018-2022, the Zakah and ZIS Turnover ratios had very good values, thus the Average of Days ratios were also good. However, the Infaq Sadaqa Turnover ratio was still not good on average, except for 2020, which received a good value, consistent with the Average of Days Infaq Sadaqa Outstanding ratio, which only received a good value in 2020, as the collected infaq and sadaqah funds could not be fully distributed in those years.

Efficiency Ratios

Efficiency ratios are used to determine the efficiency of operational costs in gathering and distributing zakat funds, measuring whether the costs incurred are effective or not in gathering and distributing zakat funds. Here are the results of the efficiency ratio calculations.

Efficiency Ratio	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022
Cost of Collection Ratio (%)	2,48	3,45	3,63	2,02	0,56
Collection Ratio (%)	0,39	0,55	0,44	0,3	0,08
Operational Cost to Amil's Share (%)	89	100	93	112	112
Operational to Total Collection Ratio (%)	16	16	11	15	15

Table 3 Results of Efficiency Ratio Calculation

Source: Financial Statements of BAZNAS Lumajang District (Processed in 2023)

Efficiency ratios in their measurement use several account items found in financial statements. Operational expenses are taken from the costs incurred by the amil or BAZNAS employees to support operational activities. The fundraising costs in this study are taken from the expenses incurred to raise ZIS funds each year, such as documentation and publication costs, including media costs, educational costs, and socialization to the community about the importance of zakat, as well as the distribution of ZIS invitation brochures. Operational costs are taken from the expenses incurred by the amil or BAZNAS employees for operational activities. Meanwhile, the total amil rights are the sum of amil receipts.

Based on table 4.2, it can be seen that the fundraising cost ratio from 2018 to 2022 obtains values of less than 10%, and the fundraising ratio over the five years also obtains values of less than 2%, so both ratios achieve efficient results, meaning that BAZNAS Kabupaten Lumajang is able to efficiently manage the funds needed for ZIS fundraising. The operational cost ratio to the total amil rights experienced fluctuations, with only in 2018 obtaining fairly efficient results, while for the following years it is still not efficient. Meanwhile, the operational cost ratio to the total fundraising from 2018 to 2022 obtains sufficiently efficient values.

Amil Fund Ratio

The amil fund ratio is used to measure and describe the effectiveness of the amil funds spent for BAZNAS operational activities. Here are the results of the amil fund ratio calculation.

Table 4 Results of Amil Fund Ratio Calculation								
Amil Fund Ratio	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022			
Amil Rights Ratio (%)	12,99	12,99	12,30	13,26	13,24			
Amil Rights Ratio for Zakat (%)	12,50	12,50	12,49	12,48	12,50			
Amil Rights Ratio for Infak/Sadaqah (%)	18,11	16,59	11,30	19,70	19,90			

Source: BAZNAS Kabupaten Lumajang Financial Report (Processed 2023)

The results of the amil fund ratio calculation can be seen in table 4, the first ratio is the amil rights ratio where from 2018 to 2022 the results obtained are not greater than 13.8%, thus achieving good results. Meanwhile, the other two ratios, namely the amil rights ratio for zakat and the amil rights ratio for infak/sadaqah from the five years studied also obtained good results. This indicates that BAZNAS Kabupaten Lumajang is able to efficiently and effectively use amil funds.

Liquidity Ratio

The liquidity ratio is used to determine the ability of zakat management organizations to pay current liabilities or short-term obligations. In this case, the short-term obligations referred to are the ZIS funds that must be immediately distributed by BAZNAS. Here are the results of the liquidity ratio calculation.

Liquidity Ratio	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022
Current Ratio	1,16	1,12	1,44	-1,00	9,44
Cash to ZIS Ratio	1,08	1,13	1,27	-0,99	9,31
	· • •	T ' '	10 (1	1	2022

Table 5 Liquidity Ratio Calculation Results

Source: BAZNAS Kabupaten Lumajang Financial Report (Processed 2023)

In table 5, the calculation for the Current Ratio from 2018 to 2020 obtained good results on average, but in 2021 it obtained the lowest figure of -1, resulting in a poor value because current assets cannot meet all of BAZNAS's short-term liabilities. Meanwhile, in 2021 it obtained the highest figure of 9.41, which is also not good because of idle funds. The Cash to ZIS Ratio also had the lowest figure in 2021 with -0.99, meaning cash and cash equivalents cannot cover short-term liabilities, and in 2022 it also obtained the highest figure of 9.31, indicating it is not good because there are still obligations that have not been distributed in that period.

Growth Ratio

The growth ratio is used to determine the growth of zakat, infak/sadaqah funds from year to year. Here are the results of the growth ratio calculation.

Table 6 Growth Ratio Calculation Results								
Growth Ratio	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022			
Growth of Zakah (%)	2,12	3,87	8,09	-5,32	1,15			
Growth of Infaq and Sadaqa (%)	-7,76	40,79	61,74	-39,40	-7,94			
Growth of ZIS (%)	1,19	7,08	14,22	-10,83	0,15			
	г.	· 1 D	(D	1 000	2)			

Source: BAZNAS Kabupaten Lumajang Financial Report (Processed 2023)

Based on table 6, of the 3 calculated ratios, namely the Growth of Zakah, Growth of Infaq and Sadaqah, Growth of ZIS from 2018 to 2022, they have poor values because the calculated ratio results are less than 100%. In 2021, all three ratios obtained negative results because the collection from zakat, infak/sadaqah, and ZIS was smaller than the previous year. However, overall, BAZNAS Kabupaten Lumajang still needs to increase growth in the collection of zakat and infak/sadaqah funds.

Discussion

Research conducted by Musviyanti (2017) has a ratio with a similar meaning to this study, namely the ratio of operating income with zakah allocation ratio and 791 http://eduvest.greenvest.co.id infaq sadaqa allocation ratio. The results of the operating income ratio in Musviyanti's research (2017) show that BAZNAS Balikpapan City and LAZ Pupuk Kaltim are both good in carrying out their operational activities, where the total zakat and infaq / alms funds collected can almost entirely be distributed. The results of the zakah allocation ratio and infaq sadaqa allocation ratio conducted at the BAZNAS of Lumajang Regency in 2018 – 2022 show that both obtained very effective results in collecting and distributing zakat, infaq / alms funds.

The discussion related to the results of the five ratios used in this study is as follows:

Activity Ratio

a. Gross Allocation Ratio

Gross Allocation Ratio is used to see the effectiveness of collecting zakat funds, infaq / alms (Puskas BAZNAS, 2019). Based on the results of the study, BAZNAS Lumajang Regency in 2018 received the lowest results, showing a lack of effectiveness due to a fairly high fund balance from the previous year (Mardiasmo, 2020). However, until 2021, there has been a significant increase in the collection and distribution of ZIS funds, especially in the face of the Covid-19 pandemic.

b. Gross Allocation Ratio Non Amil

The Non-Amyl Gross Allocation Ratio also showed a significant increase from year to year, indicating effectiveness in the collection and distribution of ZIS funds without including the proportion of amyl rights in the calculation. Despite the decline in 2022, it is still included in the category of quite effective.

c. Net Allocation to Collection Ratio

Net Allocation to Collection Ratio shows the effectiveness of collecting and disbursing ZIS funds without taking into account the final ZIS fund balance. Despite the fluctuations, the average of these ratios is included in the very effective category, showing the ability of BAZNAS Lumajang Regency to carry out operational activities effectively.

d. Net Allocation to Collection Ratio non Amil

The non-Amil Net Allocation to Collection Ratio also shows effectiveness in collecting and distributing ZIS funds without taking into account the proportion of distribution to amils. Despite the decline in 2022, the average of these ratios falls into the highly effective category.

e. Zakah Allocation Ratio

Zakah Allocation Ratio shows effectiveness in collecting and distributing zakat funds only. Despite the fluctuations, the average of these ratios falls into the category of highly effective.

f. Zakah Allocation Ratio non Amil

The non-Amil Zakah Allocation Ratio is used to measure the collection and distribution of zakat funds without taking into account the share of amyl. The year 2018 has a yield of 100.25% and is very efficient. In 2019 it increased to 120.11%, also very effective. Despite the decline in 2020 and 2021, the results are still in the highly effective category. However, in 2022 it experienced a drastic decrease to 66.82%, including the category of quite effective. This decrease was due to part of

the zakat funds allocated as reserves for BAZNAS' routine expenses in the following year.

g. Infaq and Shodaqa Allocation Ratio

Infaq and Shodaqa Allocation Ratio measures the effectiveness of collecting and distributing infaq/alms funds. The year 2018 had a result of 102%, including the category of very effective. In 2019 it increased to 128.09%, also very efficient. Despite the decline in 2020, the results are still very effective. However, in 2022 it decreased to 95.85%, but it is still in the very effective category because part of the funds are used as reserves.

h. Infaq and Shodaqa Allocation Ratio non Amil

Used to measure the effectiveness of collecting and distributing infak/alms funds without taking into account the share of amyl. The year 2018 had a result of 102.44%, including the category of very effective. In 2019 it increased to 133.58%, also very effective. Despite the decline in 2020, the results are still very effective. However, in 2022 it decreased to 94.83%, but it is still in the very effective category because part of the funds are used as reserves.

I. Zaka turn over

Zakah Turn Over measures the turnover of zakat funds in one period. The year 2018 has a value of 1.68, including very good. The year 2019 increased to 2.43, also very good. The distribution of zakat funds increased in 2020 and 2021, but decreased in 2022.

j. Average of Days Zakah Outstanding

Average of Days Zakah Outstanding measures how long zakat funds settle in an organization. The year 2018 had a result of 213.65, including good. In 2019 it decreased to 147.98, also good. This decrease shows an increase in efficiency in the turnover of zakat funds. A decrease in efficiency occurred in 2022.

k. Infaq Shodaqoh Turn Over

Infaq Shodaqoh Turn Over is a ratio to determine the turnover of infak/alms funds in one period. The years 2018 and 2019 had poor results because the value was less than 1. In 2020 it increased to 1.31 which is good. However, in 2021 and 2022, it experienced another decline.

1. Average of Days Infak Sedekah Outstanding

Average of Days Infak Alms Outstanding is used to determine the turnover of infak / alms funds in one year. The years 2018 and 2019 had poor results as funds settled for more than one year. In 2020 it increased to 274.20 which is good. However, in 2021 and 2022, it experienced another decline.

m. ZIS Turn Over

ZIS Turn Over measures the turnover of zakat funds, infak/alms in one period. The years 2018 and 2019 had excellent results. The year 2020 increased drastically to an excellent 3.09. In 2021 and 2022, it also performed very well despite experiencing a slight decline.

Based on the discussion above, a summary of the interpretation of each activity ratio is summarized in the following table:

Table 7 Interpretation Results of Activity Ratios

Ratio Name	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022
Gross Allocation	Fairly	Fairly	Effective	Effective	Fairly
Ratio	Effective	Effective	Litective	Lifective	Effective
Gross Allocation	Less	Fairly	Effective	Effective	Less
Ratio Non Amil	Effective	Effective	Enective	Litective	Effective
Net Allocation to	Very	Very	Very	Very	Fairly
Collection Ratio	Effective	Effective	Effective	Effective	Effective
Net Allocation to	Very	Very	Very	Very	Fairly
Collection Ratio	Effective	Effective	Effective	Effective	Effective
non Amil					
Zakah Allocation	Very	Very	Very	Very	Fairly
Ratio	Effective	Effective	Effective	Effective	Effective
Zakah Allocation	Very	Very	Very	Very	Fairly
Ratio non Amil	Effective	Effective	Effective	Effective	Effective
Infaq and Shodaqa	Very	Very	Very	Very	Very
Allocation Ratio	Effective	Effective	Effective	Effective	Effective
Infaq and Shodaqa	Very	Very	Very	Very	Very
Allocation Ratio	Effective	Effective Effective Effective		Effective	Effective
non Amil					
Zakah Turn Over	Excellent	Excellent	Excellent	Excellent	Excellent
Average of Days Zakah Outstanding	Good	Good	Good	Good	Good
Infaq Shodaqoh Turn Over	Bad	Bad	Excellent	Bad	Bad
Average of Days Infak Sedekah Out- standing	Bad	d Bad Good		Bad	Bad
ZIS Turn Over	Excellent	Excellent	Excellent	Excellent	Excellent
Average of Days ZIS Outstanding	Good	Good	Good	Good	Good

Source: BAZNAS Financial Report Lumajang Regency (Processed 2023)

Overall, BAZNAS Lumajang Regency is able to carry out its operations effectively in collecting and distributing ZIS funds, despite experiencing challenges such as the Covid-19 pandemic. This shows the active role of the institution in raising and channeling ZIS funds for the benefit of communities in need.

Efficiency Ratios

a. Collection Cost Ratio

The collection cost ratio is a tool to evaluate the expenses incurred in the process of collecting zakat, infaq, and sedekah. In 2018, this ratio was 2.48%, indicating efficiency because the collection expenditure was not significant. These costs include documentation, socialization, and advertising to enhance collection. However, in 2019, this ratio increased to 3.45% due to higher collection expenses.

Nevertheless, efficiency remained preserved because operational costs were not as significant as collection costs. In 2020, this ratio further increased to 3.62% due to high collection costs to address the COVID-19 pandemic. However, a reduction in operational costs kept it efficient. In 2021, the ratio dropped to 2.02%, indicating further efficiency due to a decrease in collection costs. This decrease did not significantly affect ZIS fund collection. In 2022, the ratio reached 0.56% due to low collection costs. This indicates an improvement in collection efficiency over the years.

b. Collection Ratio

The collection ratio measures the efficiency of costs relative to the amount of zakat, infaq, and sedekah collected. In 2018, this ratio was 0.39%, indicating efficiency because the collection costs were not high. However, the amount of funds collected was significant. In 2019, the ratio increased to 0.56%, but still remained in the efficient category. In 2020 and 2021, this ratio decreased to 0.44% and 0.30% respectively, indicating increased efficiency in ZIS fund collection despite the pandemic situation. In 2022, the ratio reached 0.08%, indicating high efficiency due to low collection costs.

c. Operational Cost to Total Amil Ratio

This ratio indicates the proportion of operational costs to the total amil used in the institution's operational activities. In 2018, this ratio was 89%, sufficiently efficient because operational costs were proportional to the total amil given. However, in 2019, the ratio reached 100%, indicating inefficiency due to increased operational costs without an increase in total amil. A decrease occurred in 2020 to 93% and rose again in 2021-2022 to 112%, indicating the inefficiency of operational expenditures compared to the total amil provided.

d. Operational Cost to Total Collection Ratio

This ratio measures the proportion of operational costs to the total zakat, infaq, and sedekah collected. In 2018 and 2019, this ratio was sufficiently efficient at 16% each because the proportion of operational costs still matched the total collection. In 2020, this ratio decreased to 11% due to increased ZIS fund collection. However, in 2021-2022, this ratio increased to 15%, indicating increased operational costs disproportionate to the ZIS fund collection.

Based on the discussion above, a summary of the interpretation of each efficiency ratio is summarized in the following table:

Table 8 Efficiency Ratio Interpretation Results								
Ratio Name	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022			
Collection Cost Ratio	Efficient	Efficient	Efficient	Efficient	Efficient			
Collection	Efficient	Efficient	Efficient	Efficient	Efficient			
Ratio								
Operational Cost to Total Amil Ratio	Fairly Efficient	Inefficient	Inefficient	Inefficient	Inefficient			

Table 8 Efficiency Ratio Interpretation Results

Operational					
Cost to Total	Fairly	Fairly	Efficient	Fairly	Fairly
Collection	Efficient	Efficient	Efficient	Efficient	Efficient
Ratio					

Source: Financial Report of BAZNAS Lumajang Regency (Processed in 2023)

Amil Fund Ratio

The Amil Fund Ratio of BAZNAS Lumajang Regency during the period 2018-2022 shows consistency in the efficiency and effectiveness of the use of amil funds originating from zakat, infaq, and sedekah in operational activities.

a. Amil Rights Ratio

The amil rights ratio shows consistent and stable results in the good category during the years 2018-2020, not exceeding the reasonable limit set. This indicates efficiency in the use of amil funds by BAZNAS Lumajang. However, in 2021 and 2022, there was a slight increase in the ratio, but still within reasonable limits.

b. Amil Rights Ratio for Zakat

The amil rights ratio for zakat also shows consistent and stable results in the good category, not exceeding the reasonable limit set. BAZNAS Lumajang is able to use amil funds for zakat in accordance with applicable regulations, indicating efficiency in managing these funds.

c. Amil Rights Ratio for Infaq/Sedekah

Although there were fluctuations in certain years, such as in 2020, the amil rights ratio for infaq/sedekah remained below the maximum limit set. BAZNAS Lumajang is able to calculate the proportion of amil rights properly, indicating efficiency in the use of amil funds.

Based on the above discussion, a summary of the interpretation of each amil fund ratio is summarized in the following table:

Table 9 Anni Fund Kano interpretation Results								
Ratio Name			2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	
Amil Rights Ratio			Good	Good	Good	Good	Good	
Amil Rights Ratio	for Zakat		Good	Good	Good	Good	Good	
Amil Rights Infaq/Sedekah	Ratio	for	Good	Good	Good	Good	Good	
ппач/зейскап								

Table 9 Amil Fund Ratio Interpretation Results

Source: Financial Report of BAZNAS Lumajang Regency (Processed in 2023)

However, it should be noted that the average amil fund ratios are approaching the maximum limit set. Therefore, BAZNAS Lumajang Regency needs to consider minimizing the use of amil funds to optimize the distribution of zakat, infaq, and sedekah.

Liquidity Ratios

a. Current Ratio

The Current Ratio is used to measure the institution's ability to pay its shortterm obligations. BAZNAS Lumajang Regency obtained stable results during the years 2018-2020, with values not less than 1 and not more than 1.5, falling into the

good category. However, in 2021, the result fell into the not good category (-1.00) because the managed assets could not be fully distributed, resulting in increased short-term obligations. In 2022, the value of the current ratio increased to 9.44, exceeding the reasonable limit of 1.5, indicating idle funds. Overall, the average current ratio during 2018-2022 is 2.43, falling into the not good category.

b. Cash to ZIS Ratio

This ratio measures the ability of cash and cash equivalents to meet the distribution obligations from zakat and infaq/sedekah funds. During the years 2018-2020, the results were stable and good, with values not less than 1 and not more than 1.5. However, in 2021, the result was not good (-0.99) because the managed assets had not been fully distributed. In 2022, the value increased to 9.32, indicating undistributed funds. Overall, the average cash to ZIS ratio during 2018-2022 is 2.36, falling into the less good category.

Based on the above discussion, a summary of the interpretation of each liquidity ratio is summarized in the following table:

Table 10 Liquidity Ratio Interpretation Results							
Ratio Name	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022		
Current Ratio	Good	Good	Good	Not Good	Not Good		
Cash to ZIS Ratio	Good	Good	Good	Not Good	Less Good		

Table 10 Liquidity Ratio Interpretation Results

Source: Financial Report of BAZNAS Lumajang Regency (Processed in 2023)

Growth Ratio

a. Growth of Zakah

The zakat growth ratio is used to evaluate the ability of zakat institutions to increase the collection of zakat funds every year. The years 2018-2019 showed low growth, below good standards. Despite the increase in 2020, the growth is still considered not good. A significant decrease occurred in 2021, although 2022 experienced a slight increase, it was still in the bad category. Overall, the average zakat growth during 2018-2022 was 1.99%, indicating an unsatisfactory performance.

b. Growth of Infaq and Sadaqa

The growth ratio of infaq and alms assesses the ability of zakat institutions to increase the collection of infaq and alms funds. Despite the increase in 2019-2020, the growth is still below a good standard. A significant decline occurred in 2021, resulting in poor performance. The average growth of infaq and alms during 2018-2022 was 9.49%, indicating the need for an increase in the fundraising.

c. Growth of Zakah, Infaq, and Sadaqa

The growth ratio of zakat, infaq, and alms funds assesses the ability of zakat management organizations to increase ZIS fund raising every year. Despite the increase in 2019-2020, the results were still below the expected standard. A significant decline occurred in 2021, resulting in negative growth. Overall, the average growth during 2018-2022 was 2.36%, indicating performance that needs improvement. Further efforts are needed in increasing community participation and

responsiveness of zakat institutions in serving the community to achieve better results.

Based on the discussion above, a summary of the interpretation of each liquidity ratio is summarized in the following table:

Ratio Name	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022
Growth of Zakah	Not	Not	Not	Not	Not
	Good	Good	Good	Good	Good
Growth of Infaq and	Not	Not	Not	Not	Not
Sadaqa	Good	Good	Good	Good	Good
Growth of Zakah,	Not	Not	Not	Not	Not
Infaq and Sadaqa	Good	Good	Good	Good	Good
a 1 7 77	D 1 D				

Table 11 Results of Interpretation of Growth Ratio of Zakat, Infak, Sadaqah

Sumber: Laporan Keuangan BAZNAS Kabupaten Lumajang (Diolah 2023)

CONCLUSION

Based on the results of the research and discussion that have been described, the author has reached the conclusion that the financial performance of BAZNAS Lumajang Regency for 2018-2022 is evaluated based on several ratios. The activity ratio, including the Gross Allocation to Collection ratio and the Infaq and Shodaqa Allocation Non-Amil ratio, indicates effectiveness, with the institution displaying very good collection and distribution of ZIS funds. However, certain ratios like Infaq Shodaqa Turn Over and Average of Days Zakah Outstanding show less favorable results due to funds sitting in the institution for over a year.

Efficiency ratios, such as the average collection cost ratio, reflect BAZNAS Lumajang Regency's ability to efficiently increase the collection costs for zakat, infaq, and alms funds. Conversely, the operational costs to amil rights ratio indicates inefficiency, with operational costs exceeding total amil rights. Nonetheless, the ratio of operational costs to total collection is efficient, implying that operational costs remain efficient compared to the collected funds. When measured by the amil fund ratio, which includes the ratio of amil rights to zakat and infaq/alms, BAZNAS Lumajang Regency maintains good interpretation, indicating adherence to provisions. However, liquidity ratios, such as the current ratio and cash to ZIS ratio, reveal less favorable results, suggesting pending distribution obligations and funds deposited as receivables.

Lastly, the growth ratio, encompassing the growth of zakah, infaq, sadaqa, and ZIS, reflects fluctuating collection and growth of funds over the years. Despite some increases, the overall growth is not significant, resulting in an evaluation of the institution's financial performance as not good.

REFERENCES

A Syifa. (2016). Implementasi Akuntansi Zakat Infaq dan Shadaqah Produktif pada Organisasi Zakat di BAZNASKab. Lumajang. In *Digital Repository Universitas Jember*.

- Bahri, E. S., Romantin, M., & Lubis, A. T. (2017). Analisis Kinerja Keuangan Lembaga Zakat (Studi Kasus : Badan Amil Zakat Nasional). *Perisai : Islamic Banking and Finance Journal*, 1(2), 96–116. https://doi.org/10.21070/perisai.v1i2.882
- Bastian, I. (2010). Akuntansi Sektor Publik (S. Saat (ed.); 3rd ed.). Penerbit Erlangga.
- Bieler, A., Bonefeld, W., Burnham, P., Morton, A. D., Bieler, A., & Morton, A. D. (2006). A critical theory route to hegemony, world order and historical change: Neo-Gramscian perspectives in international relations. *Global Restructuring, State, Capital and Labour: Contesting Neo-Gramscian Perspectives*, 9–27.
- Bohman, J. (2005). Critical Theory (Stanford Encyclopedia of Philosophy).
- BPS Indonesia. (2022). Catalog : 1101001. Statistik Indonesia 2022, 1101001, 790.
- Brivio, F., Fagnani, L., Pezzoli, S., Fontana, I., Biffi, L., Mazzaferro, A. D., Velasco, V., & Greco, A. (2021). School health promotion at the time of COVID-19: An exploratory investigation with school leaders and teachers. *European Journal of Investigation in Health, Psychology and Education*, 11(4), 1181–1204.
- Brown, C. (1993). International Relations Theory. Columbia University Press.
- Cox, R. W. (1981). Social forces, states and world orders: beyond international relations theory. *Millennium*, *10*(2), 126–155.
- Cox, R. W. (1989). "Production, the State and Change in World Order ", Ed. E. Czempiel and JN Rosenau, Global Changes and Theoretical Challenges: Approaches to World Politics for the 1990s. Toronto: Lexington Books.
- Dunne, T., Kurki, M., & Smith, S. (2021). *International relations theories: Discipline and diversity*. Oxford University Press, USA.
- Engel, S. (2008). The world bank and neoliberal hegemony in Vietnam. In *Hegemony* (pp. 159–183). Routledge.
- Ermawijaya, M. (2018). Pengukuran Kinerja Keuangan Badan Amil Zakat Nasional Kabupaten Musi Banyuasin. Jurnal ACSY: Jurnal Accounting Politeknik Sekayu, VII(2), 43–56.
- Germain, R. D., & Kenny, M. (1998). Engaging Gramsci: international relations theory and the new Gramscians. *Review of International Studies*, 24(1), 3–21.
- Gill, S. (1993). *Gramsci, historical materialism and international relations* (Issue 26). Cambridge University Press.
- Hasanah, U. (2020). Analisis Perbandingan Kinerja Keuangan Organisasi Nirlaba: Studi Kasus Pada Badan Amil Zakat Berskala Nasional. *Jurnal Ilmiah Kohesi*, 4(1), 1–14.
- Hobden, S., & Jones, R. W. (2022). Marxist theories of international relations.
- Honneth, A. (2004). A social pathology of reason: on the intellectual legacy of *Critical Theory*.
- Howson, R., & Smith, K. (2008). *Hegemony: Studies in consensus and coercion* (Vol. 56). Routledge.
- Jaminta Sinaga. (2017). Peranan Akuntansi Manajemen Sektor Publik Menuju Good Governance Di Indonesia. *Jurnal Ilmiah Methonomi*, 3(2), 164–178.
- Komar, A. (2015). Manajemen Zakat Di Baz Kabupaten Lumajang. 1(1).

- Maulid, T., Falah, S., Salle, H. T., Cendrawasih, U., Jayapura, K., Performance, F., & Ratios, F. (2022). Analisis laporan keuangan dalam mengukur kinerja keuangan baznas provinsi papua. 2(2), 140–151.
- Moravcsik, A. (1997). Taking preferences seriously: A liberal theory of international politics. *International Organization*, *51*(4), 513–553.
- Morton, A. D. (2003). Social forces in the struggle over hegemony: Neo-Gramscian perspectives in international political economy. *Rethinking Marxism*, 15(2), 153–179.
- Nourosa, M. (2018). Pengukuran Kinerja Organisasi Sektor Publik.
- Nye Jr, J. S. (2002). Limits of American power. *Political Science Quarterly*, 117(4), 545–559.
- Ruane, J., & Todd, J. (1988). The application of critical theory. *Political Studies*, *36*(3), 533–538.
- Saumillaili, D. R., & Handayani, N. (2021). Analisis Komparatif Kinerja Puskesmas Pangarengan dan Puskesmas Kedungdung dengan Menggunakan Metode Balanced Scorecard. Jurnal Ilmu Dan Riset Akuntansi, 10(4), 1–19.
- Sugiyono. (2020). Metode Penelitian Kuantitatif, Kualitatif, dan R&D. Alfabeta.
- Waltz, K. (1979). Theory of International Rolitiss. New York: MsGraw-Hill, 250.
- Wibisono, Y. (2019). Pemberdayaan Umat Melalaui Program Distribusi Zakat Produktif Pada Badan Amil Zakat Nasional (BAZNAS) Kabupaten Lumajang. ASSETS: Jurnal Ilmiah Ilmu Akuntansi, Keuangan Dan Pajak, 3(1), 50–56. https://doi.org/10.30741/assets.v3i1.349